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ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD

GRACIAS POR COMPRAR UN VENTILADOR LIGHTED ARA.
PARA ASEGURAR SU CORRECTO FUNCIONAMIENTO E INSTALACIÓN, POR FAVOR, LEA 

DETENIDAMENTE Y SIGA LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR EL PRODUCTO.

1. Para evitar posibles descargas eléctricas, desconecte la corriente eléctrica antes de comenzar a instalar o reparar el ventilador.

2. Lea y siga atentamente todas las instrucciones y pautas de seguridad antes de la instalación.

3.Asegúrese de que todas las conexiones eléctricas cumplan con los códigos u ordenanzas locales y el Código Eléctrico Nacional. Si 
no está familiarizado con el cableado eléctrico, consulte a un electricista calificado y autorizado.

4. Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones personales, conecte el ventilador directamente al estructura de soporte del edificio de acuerdo 
con estas instrucciones, y utilice únicamente los componentes suministrados.

5. Todo el cableado debe cumplir con las normas eléctricas nacionales y locales. 

6. Nunca inserte objetos extraños entre las aspas del ventilador en rotación.

7. Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica o daños al motor, no utilice un control de velocidad de estado sólido con este 
ventilador.

NOTA: Las importantes precauciones e instrucciones de seguridad que aparecen en el manual no pretenden cubrir todas las 
condiciones posibles y situaciones que pueden ocurrir. Hay que entender que el sentido común y precaución son factores necesarios 
en la instalación y funcionamiento de este ventilador.

Herramientas necesarias antes de la instalación:

      Before using this ceiling fan with light, please read this manual carefully and 

      operate strictly in accordance with the procedures.

      ●  If you have insufficient knowledge of electrical appliances, be sure to hire an

      experienced expert to install them.

      ●  Before installing and disassembling the ceiling fan light, please turn off the 

      power first. The installation must be installed in the order of ground wire, live 

      wire, and neutral wire. Before disassembly, it must be disassembled in the order 

      of neutral wire, live wire and ground wire to avoid electric shock.

      ●  The ceiling fan must be installed on a solid ceiling, and the location of the 

      ceiling fan must be able to withstand a gravity greater than 60 KG.

      ●  When installing the ceiling fan, all screws must be securely locked.

      ●  When the ceiling fan is rotating, no objects should touch the blades to avoid 

      danger.

      ●  The angle and elevation of the leaf frame are determined after many repeated 

      measurements, so it cannot be changed at will. When installing the leaf frame 

      and blades, special care should be taken not to force collisions. If the angle and 

      elevation angle of the leaf frame are deformed that will cause the ceiling fan to 

      shake.

Precautions

Prepare tools before installation:

1

Cinta adhesiva Llave inglesa Destornillador 
plano

Destornillador de 
estrella

Escalera Alicates
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INVENTARIO DE PIEZAS
Abra con cuidado el embalaje. Retire los elementos de los insertos de poliestireno. Retire la carcasa del motor y colóquela sobre una alfombra o 
espuma de poliestireno para evitar dañar el acabado. Verifique con el inventario de piezas que se hayan incluido todas las piezas.

Soporte del ventilador Ventilador con luz LED Gancho de sujeción

Bolsa de tornillería Control Remoto Soporte del mando

Bolsa de tornillería del mando Manual de Instrucciones
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INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN

1. Preparación del techo:
•	 Afloje los tornillos que unen el soporte de montaje y el ventilador, pero no los retire. Separe el soporte de montaje del cuerpo 
del ventilador.
•	 Marque los puntos de fijación en el techo usando el soporte de montaje como plantilla. Perfore y coloque los tacos (diámetro 
8 mm en techo de hormigón).

2. Fijación del soporte:
•	 Coloque el soporte de montaje y fíjelo con los tornillos.

3. Conexión eléctrica:
•	 Desconecte la corriente eléctrica antes de realizar la instalación.
•	 Para mayor seguridad durante la instalación, sujete el ventilador con el gancho en forma de S proporcionado.
•	 Conecte los cables: conecte el cable de fase negro marcado «L» del receptor al cable de fase (normalmente marrón) de la 

caja de conexión. Conecte el cable neutro blanco marcado «N» del receptor al cable neutro (normalmente azul) de la caja de 
conexión.

•	 Retire el gancho en forma de S después de realizar las conexiones y continúe con el siguiente paso.

4. Instalación del cuerpo del ventilador:
•	 Encaje el cuerpo del ventilador en el soporte y fíjelo con los tornillos.
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SINCRONIZACIÓN DEL MANDO Y EL VENTILADOR:
Si el mando no puede controlar el ventilador, se deben sincronizar mando y receptor. Esto puede ocurrir, aunque por lo general, ya 
vendrá sincronizado de fábrica. Siga los siguientes pasos:

Encienda la fuente de alimentación y presione el botón SETUP del mando durante 5 segundos. Cuando escuche un pitido largo, 
significa que el mando y el receptor ya se han sincronizado. 

OTRAS CONSIDERACIONES:
Si el mando no puede controlar el ventilador, por favor, verifique si las pilas están funcionando correctamente, si la polaridad 
(positivo y negativo) está colocada de manera correcta y si tienen suficiente carga o están descargadas. 

Si el mando no puede controlar el ventilador, por favor verifique si hay productos similares con control remoto cerca y compruebe si 
están funcionando, ya que los productos con control remoto que operan en la misma frecuencia pueden interferir entre sí. 

Por favor, retire las pilas del mando si no se van a utilizar durante un período prolongado.

FUNCIONES DEL MANDO

On / Off Luz LED

Cambio T. de Color
3000K / 4000K / 6000K

Función Verano / Invierno

+ / - Temperatura de color

Velocidades

Apagar Todo

Modo Noche

+ / - Intensidad

Temporizador (2h)

Apagado del ventilador

Vaivén

Sincronizado del
ventilador
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ARA CEILING FAN
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SAFETY WARNINGS

THANK YOU FOR PURCHASING A LIGHTED ARA FAN.
TO ENSURE CORRECT OPERATION AND INSTALLATION, PLEASE READ CAREFULLY AND 

FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THE PRODUCT.

1. To avoid possible electric shock, disconnect the power supply before starting to install or service the fan.

2. Read and carefully follow all instructions and safety guidelines before installation.

3. Ensure that all electrical connections comply with local codes or ordinances and the National Electrical Code. If you are not familiar 
with electrical wiring, consult a qualified and licensed electrician.

4. To reduce the risk of personal injury, mount the fan directly to the building’s support structure in accordance with these instructions, 
and use only the components supplied.

5. All wiring must comply with national and local electrical regulations.

6. Never insert foreign objects between the rotating fan blades.

7. To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or motor damage, do not use a solid-state speed control with this fan.

NOTE: The important safety precautions and instructions provided in this manual are not intended to cover all possible conditions 
and situations that may occur. It must be understood that common sense and caution are necessary factors in the installation and 
operation of this fan.

Tools required before installation:

      Before using this ceiling fan with light, please read this manual carefully and 

      operate strictly in accordance with the procedures.

      ●  If you have insufficient knowledge of electrical appliances, be sure to hire an

      experienced expert to install them.

      ●  Before installing and disassembling the ceiling fan light, please turn off the 

      power first. The installation must be installed in the order of ground wire, live 

      wire, and neutral wire. Before disassembly, it must be disassembled in the order 

      of neutral wire, live wire and ground wire to avoid electric shock.

      ●  The ceiling fan must be installed on a solid ceiling, and the location of the 

      ceiling fan must be able to withstand a gravity greater than 60 KG.

      ●  When installing the ceiling fan, all screws must be securely locked.

      ●  When the ceiling fan is rotating, no objects should touch the blades to avoid 

      danger.

      ●  The angle and elevation of the leaf frame are determined after many repeated 

      measurements, so it cannot be changed at will. When installing the leaf frame 

      and blades, special care should be taken not to force collisions. If the angle and 

      elevation angle of the leaf frame are deformed that will cause the ceiling fan to 

      shake.

Precautions

Prepare tools before installation:
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PARTS INVENTORY
Carefully open the packaging. Remove the components from the polystyrene inserts. Remove the motor housing and place it on a carpet or 
polystyrene foam to prevent damage to the finish. Check the parts inventory to ensure that all components have been included.

Mounting bracket Celing Fan Mounting hook

Hardware bag Remote Control Remote control holder

Hardware bag for remote control Instruction Manual
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. Ceiling preparation:
•	 Loosen the screws that secure the mounting bracket to the fan, but do not remove them. Separate the mounting bracket from 
the fan body.
•	 Mark the fixing points on the ceiling using the mounting bracket as a template. Drill the holes and insert the wall plugs (8 mm 
diameter for concrete ceilings).

2. Mounting the bracket:
•	 Place the mounting bracket and secure it with the screws.

3. Wiring:
•	 Disconnect the power supply before carrying out the installation..
•	 For greater safety during installation, secure the fan using the supplied S-shaped hook.
•	 Connect the wires: Connect the black live wire marked “L” from the receiver to the live wire (normally brown) from the junction 

box. Connect the white neutral wire marked “N” from the receiver to the neutral wire (normally blue) from the junction box.
•	 Remove the S-shaped hook after completing the connections and proceed to the next step.

4.Fan body installation:
•	 Fit the fan body into the bracket and secure it with the screws.
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REMOTE CONTROL AND FAN PAIRING:
If the remote control cannot operate the fan, the remote control and the receiver must be paired. Although this is usually done at 
the factory, it may sometimes be necessary. Follow these steps: 
Turn on the power supply and press the SETUP button on the remote control for 5 seconds. When you hear a long beep, it 
indicates that the remote control and the receiver have been successfully paired

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS:
If the remote control cannot operate the fan, please check whether the batteries are working properly, whether the polarity (positive 
and negative) is correctly installed, and whether they have sufficient charge or are discharged.

If the remote control cannot operate the fan, please check whether there are similar remote-controlled products nearby and whether 
they are operating, as products using the same frequency may interfere with each other.

Please remove the batteries from the remote control if it will not be used for an extended period of time.

REMOTE CONTROL FUNCTIONS

On / Off LED Light

CCT Direct Change
3000K / 4000K / 6000K

Summer / Winter Mode

+ / - CCT

Speed

All Off

Night Mode

+ / - Brightness

Timer (2h)

Fan Off

Oscillation

Pair Code
Button
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